
IMPROVING PLACES SELECT COMMISSION 
 
Date and Time :- Tuesday 9 May 2023 at 1.30 p.m. 

Venue:- Town Hall, Moorgate Street, Rotherham. 

Membership:- Councillors Wyatt (Chair), Tinsley (Vice-Chair), Aveyard, 
Bennett-Sylvester, Browne, C Carter, Castledine-Dack, T 
Collingham, Cowen, Ellis, Havard, Jones, Khan, McNeely, 
Monk, Reynolds, Taylor. 
 
Co-opted Members:- Mrs. K. Bacon, Mrs. M. Jacques. 

 
This meeting will be webcast live and will be available to view via the Council’s 
website. The items which will be discussed are described on the agenda below and 
there are reports attached which give more details. 
 
Rotherham Council advocates openness and transparency as part of its democratic 
processes. Anyone wishing to record (film or audio) the public parts of the meeting 
should inform the Chair or Governance Advisor of their intentions prior to the 
meeting. 
 

AGENDA 
 
 
1. Apologies for Absence  
  

To receive the apologies of any Member who is unable to attend the meeting. 
 

2. Minutes of the previous meeting held on 21 March 2023 (Pages 3 - 10) 
  

To consider and approve the minutes of the previous meeting held on 21 
March 2023 as a true and correct record of the proceedings.  
 

3. Declarations of Interest  
  

To receive declarations of interest from Members in respect of items listed on 
the agenda. 
 

4. Questions from members of the public and the press  
  

To receive questions relating to items of business on the agenda from 
members of the public or press who are present at the meeting. 
 

5. Exclusion of the Press and Public  
  

To consider whether the press and public should be excluded from the meeting 
during consideration of any part of the agenda. 
 
 
 

https://rotherham.public-i.tv/core/portal/home
https://rotherham.public-i.tv/core/portal/home


6. Tree Programme Update (Pages 11 - 24) 
 

 To consider an update report in respect of the delivery of the Tree 
Management Protocol, the maintenance programme and tree planting 
programme. 
 

7. Scrutiny Review Recommendations - Impact of Selective Licensing 
(Pages 25 - 38) 

  
To consider and endorse the findings and recommendations of a scrutiny 
review into the impact of the current selective licencing scheme in Rotherham 
at its halfway point. 
 

8. Urgent Business  
  

To consider any item which the Chair is of the opinion should be considered as 
a matter of urgency. 
 

9. Date and time of the next meeting  
  

The next meeting of the Improving Places Select Commission will take place 
on 6 June 2023 commencing at 1.30 pm in Rotherham Town Hall. 

 



IMPROVING PLACES SELECT COMMISSION- 21/03/23  

 

IMPROVING PLACES SELECT COMMISSION 
Tuesday 21 March 2023 

 
 
Present:- Councillor Wyatt (in the Chair); Councillors Browne, C Carter, Castledine-
Dack, T. Collingham, Cowen, Ellis, Havard, Jones, McNeely, Monk, Taylor and 
Tinsley. Also present were co-opted members Ms. K. Bacon and Ms. M Jacques. 
 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Bacon and Bennett-Sylvester.  
 
The webcast of the Council Meeting can be viewed at:-  
https://rotherham.public-i.tv/core/portal/home 
 
57.    MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING HELD ON 7 FEBRUARY 2023  

 
 Resolved:- 

 
1) That the minutes of the previous meeting held on 7 February 2023 

be approved as a true and correct record of the proceedings.  
 

58.    DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 

 As a tenant of the Council, Cllr McNeely declared a personal interest in 
respect of agenda items 6 and 7. 
 

59.    QUESTIONS FROM MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC AND THE PRESS  
 

 The Chair advised that there were no members of the public or 
representatives of media organisations present at the meeting and there 
were no questions in respect of matters on the agenda.  
 

60.    EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC  
 

 The Chair advised that there was no reason to exclude members of the 
press or public from observing any items on the agenda. 
 

61.    TENANTS SCRUTINY REVIEW PANEL - IMPROVING 
COMMUNICATION WITH TENANTS  
 

 Consideration was given to a report providing a summary of the findings 
of the review of communications with tenants and the associated action 
plan. The findings and recommendations were summarised by the Chief 
Executive Officer of Rotherham Federation of Commuinties. The review 
had been conducted by the Tenant Scrutiny Panel, a key component of 
the Council’s Tenant Engagement Framework. The Tenant Scrutiny Panel 
tenants to scrutinise landlord services and standards with the aim of 
improving performance, value for money and tenant satisfaction. The 
Panel is facilitated by Rotherham Federation of Communities (Rotherfed) 
on behalf of the Council and consists of tenant and resident 
representatives from across the Borough. The Panel had completed the 

 Page 3 Agenda Item 2

https://rotherham.public-i.tv/core/portal/home


IMPROVING PLACES SELECT COMMISSION - 21/03/23  
 
 

review of how the Council communicates with tenants, with reference to 
the requirements within the Social Housing White Paper. Following 
completion of the Tenant Scrutiny Review, the report and 
recommendations had been discussed with the Housing Service and 
other relevant council services, and an action plan had been agreed to 
support delivery of the recommendations. The Assistant Director of 
Housing expressed gratitude to the Panel for their work.  
 
In discussion, the Chair thanked the Panel and noted the importance of 
communications and the impact on residents if communications are not 
done well. The Chair noted the recommendations contained within the 
report apply more widely throughout the Council’s communications.  The 
CEO of Rotherfed affirmed the importance of the plain language and the 
barriers that are created by use of jargon and acronyms. The CEO of 
Rotherfed also noted the strength of feeling in support of staff training. 
Timescales for progress in the implementation of the action plan would 
also be relevant, because it w
[...]
to protecting existing biodiversity, members will 
meet to establish the state of biodiversity in Rotherham. This step 
sought to examine pollution levels in air, soil and water and the 
associated impact on biodiversity. The impact of wildlife crime would 
also be considered. Consultees will be asked to highlight species and 
ecosystems currently at risk. The outcome of the first step will identify 
where efforts should be focussed to ameliorate effects of pollution 
where possible and protect existing biodiversity. 
 
In the second step, members examine biodiversity improvement actions 
currently in place. With a view to enhancing biodiversity, this step will 
seek to establish what action is already being taken by the Council, by 
community organisations and by partners to achieve targets and uphold 
duties under the Environment Act 2021. The outcome of this second 
step will identify possible additional interventions to be made. 
 
Resolved:- 
 

1) That the report and proposed schedule of work and scope of 
review of nature recovery be noted.  
 

2) That authority be delegated to the Governance Advisor in 
consultation with the Chair and Vice-chair to make changes to 
the schedule of work as appropriate between meetings, reporting 
any changes back to the next meeting for endorsement. 

 
 

64.    URGENT BUSINESS  
 

 The Chair advised that there were no urgent items of business requiring 
consideration at the meeting.  
 
 
 

Page 9



IMPROVING PLACES SELECT COMMISSION - 21/03/23  
 
 

65.    DATE AND TIME OF THE NEXT MEETING  
 

 Resolved:- 
 

1) That the next meeting of the Improving Places Select Commission 
will take place on 9 May 2023, commencing at 1.30 pm in 
Rotherham Town Hall. 

 
 

Page 10



 

Public Report 
Improving Places Select Commission 

 
Committee Name and Date of Committee Meeting  
Improving Places Select Commission – 09 May 2023 
 
Report Title 
Tree Service Progress Report 
 
Is this a Key Decision and has it been included o
[...]
Ward(s) Affected 
Borough-wide 
 
Report Summary 
This report summarises the findings and recommendations of a scrutiny review into the 

impact of the selective licencing scheme in Rotherham at its halfway point. The 

selective licencing scheme, which runs from 2020-2025, focusses on alleviating 

deprivation and poor housing conditions in specific residential areas of Parkgate, 

Thurcroft, Maltby, Dinnington, Eastwood/Town Centre and Masbrough. The review 

sought to assess the impact of the scheme so far and identify further steps and risk 

mitigations that will help to build positively upon the accomplishments of the scheme to 

date. 

 
Recommendations 
 

1) That the response to mould and damp hazards in housing be considered for 
inclusion in work programme for 2023/24. 
 

2) That the following recommendations be submitted to Overview and Scrutiny 
Management Board for consideration and endorsement.  
 

a) That reinspection be prioritised for landlords whose properties have required 
action previously. 
 

b) Due to the shortage of experienced inspectors, that consideration be given to 
how the Council may support recruitment and development of trainee 
inspectors and retention of experienced inspectors. 

Page 25 Agenda Item 7



 

Page 2 of 14 
 

 
c) That consideration be given to incentivising responsible landlords, and, 

where there is a proven track record, empowering landlords to self-assess, 
provided that the Service can still obtain assurances that decent standards 
are maintained.  

 
d) That consideration be given to managing expectations around selective 

licencing as a measure focused on the health of residents rather than 
beautification or regeneration. 

 

e) That consideration be given to how uptake of the cost-of-living support offer 
among families in selective licencing areas may be further promoted and 
monitored with a view to identifying gaps and promoting financial inclusion. 

 

f) Given the complexity of measuring impact on deprivation and difficulty in 
improving relative levels of deprivation, that consideration be given to how 
internal metrics may better reflect the real impact of the scheme.  

 

g) That a joined-up approach be sought with relevant Council strategies and 
services, with partner and voluntary sector organisations and with resident-
led initiatives prior to any future selective licencing declaration. 

 
h) That engagement with landlords and with tenants be considered alongside 

any response to the above recommendations, and that the response to the 
above recommendations be subject to the learning derived from continued 
engagement with landlords and tenants.  

 
List of Appendices Included 
 
None 
 
Background Papers 
Policy Paper: A Fairer Private Rented Sector. 2 August 2022. <https//:www.gov.uk> 
Selective Licencing and Landlords. Briefing.  
 
Selective Licencing and Landlords. Presentation. 15 November 2022. 
 
Kulakiewics, Aaron and Wendy Wilson. Housing and health: a reading list. House of 
Commons Library. <commonslibrary.parliament.uk> 17 October 2022 
 
Consideration by any other Council Committee, Scrutiny or Advisory Panel 
None 
 
Council Approval Required 
No 
 
Exempt from the Press and Public 
No

Page 26



 

Page 3 of 14 
 

Scrutiny Review Recommendations – Selective Licencing 
 
1. Background 

 
1.1 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
1.3 
 
 
 
 
 
 
1.4 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
  

1.5 
 
 
 
 
 
1.5 
 
 
 
 
 
 

This review falls under the remit of Improving Places Select Commission 
which supports the Council in achieving its Council Plan 2022-25 theme 
of Every Neighbourhood Thriving, specifically furthering the objective 
within in this theme to ensure people are safe, healthy and live well. 
Members of Improving Places Select Commission had concerns about 
living conditions and absentee landlords in specific areas of deprivation. 
These concerns led to a review of the impact of the Selective Licencing 
scheme in place from 2020-2025 to address deprivation and housing 
conditions in specific residential areas of Parkgate, Thurcroft, Maltby, 
Dinnington, Eastwood/Town centre and Masbrough.  

 
All councillors whose wards have selective licencing areas were invited 
to participate in the review. Improving Places Select Commission 
subsequently undertook an in-person meeting with Service leads from 
the community safety and enforcement team and the Private Sector 
Housing Coordinator within Strategic Housing on 15 November 2022.  
 
Prior to this meeting, Scrutiny Councillors had background knowledge of 
several areas: 

 The function of selective licencing in Rotherham.  

 The general role of the private rented sector in Rotherham’s 
housing market.  

 Proposed social housing reforms described in the Government 
White Paper, A Fairer Private Rented Sector, 2022.  

 Recent proceedings of the National Residential Landlord’s 
Association (NRLA), which Rotherham MBC has attended and 
presented.  

 The seven Indices of Multiple Deprivation (IMD) whereby 
deprivation is measured, which include health as a primary factor 
and housing as a secondary factor. 

 Local knowledge of Selective Licencing areas within their wards. 
 

The review examined: 

 The role of private sector housing in national and local contexts. 

 How selective licencing gives the Council additional powers to 
raise standards in areas of greatest deprivation. 

 Misconceptions around selective licencing in Rotherham. 

 The role of partners in raising standards 
 
In examining the role of partners in raising standards, the review also 
considered the perspective of South Yorkshire Police (SYP) partners and 
made note of the consultations with landlords and tenants which are 
currently in progress by the Service. The results of the landlord surveys 
are being analysed by the Service, and the engagement with tenants will 
be completed in April 2023, with outcomes available after this report has 
been submitted; therefore, it is ackn
[...]
to the success of the scheme: 
1) pandemic-related delays, 2) a shortage of experienced inspectors, 3) 
a rising cost of living and 4) complexity of measuring impact on 
deprivation. 
 
Risk 1) – Pandemic-related delays 
  
Restrictions during the pandemic required inspections to pause because 
inspectors could not enter homes. The impact of this meant that the 
Service had to scale back its ambition from inspecting every house twice 
to inspecting every house at least once during the duration of the 
scheme. It is the goal of the Service that all properties receive inspection 
by December 2024. 
 
Over one third of properties have been found not to have any hazards at 
all; however, learning from past schemes locally and nationally has 
shown that landlords whose properties required action following an 
inspection are more likely to be again non-compliant later. This means 
that properties which have not met the minimum legal standards in the 
past are at greater risk of falling below the minimum standards again. It 
is therefore recommended that reinspection be prioritised for landlords 
whose properties have required action previously.  
 
Risk 2) – Shortage of experienced inspectors 
 
Skilled inspectors, especially those qualified to undertake the Housing 
Health and Safety Rating System (HHSRS)2, are key to the success of 
the programme, combining precision, speed, and tact. Experienced 
inspectors understand how properties are put together and how they fall 
apart. Having this knowledge aids inspectors in identifying areas where 
things are going wrong. Being able to identify early signs can help make 
rectifying these faster, easier and less expensive for landlords. 
 
The review examined how selective licencing fees are collected and 
utilised. In 2019, the fee was lowered, and the rebate was introduced to 
incentivise responsible landlords. The application fee is £68 per property 
(this is not for houses of multiple occupancy). The maintenance fee is  

  
[...]
 of living is felt in areas of high 
deprivation where income margins were already thin. The pandemic also 
caused increased risk for some residents relating to IMD domains 1) 
income, 2) employment, and 3) health and disability. Deterioration in 
these domains can have follow on effects on other indices, such as cold 
or crowded living conditions. Homes which are inadequately heated and 
insulated can become damp and mouldy, with potentially serious health 
implications for residents.  
 
In view of these wider challenges which have come about after the 
initiation of the scheme, housing inspections delivered under scheme 
have only limited ability to prevent deprivation from worsening. As the 
cost of living rises, more residents are at risk of not being able to afford 
basic necessities. It is therefore recommended that the Council’s 
response to damp and mould, as a health hazard for families affected by 
rising cost of living, be considered for inclusion in the scrutiny work 
programme for 2023/24. It is also recommended that consideration be 
given to how the uptake of the cost-of-living support offer among families 
in selective licencing areas may be further promoted and monitored, with 
a view to identifying gaps and promoting financial inclusion. 
 
Risk 4 – Complexity of measuring impact on deprivation 
 
It is commendable that six declarations have been undertaken under the 
heading of deprivation, but as outlined above, deprivation is an 
extremely difficult category to influence. A joined-up approach targeting 
all seven indices would have maximum impact on deprivation.  
 
It should be noted that, although the links between poor housing 
conditions and poor health have been well established, the IMD do not 
identify poor housing conditions as a primary domain. Exposure to damp, 
cold, mould and noise is strongly associated with poor mental and 
physical health, yet Living Environment Deprivation - which includes 
indicators for housing without central heating and housing in poor 
condition - is one of the lesser weighted IMD domains. This means that 
improvement in indoors living environment alone cannot sway these 
measures, even when serious hazards are being addressed that will 
improve healthy life expectancy for residents. As stated in section, 1.18, 
the IMD cannot be used to measure absolute change in deprivation over 
time, because it is measured as a range of small geographical areas 
ranked from most deprived to least deprived. The IMD is however useful 
for considering the ways people in selective licencing areas may be 
experiencing the various domains of deprivation, and in thinking about 
how Rotherham might leverage more of its unique assets and strengths 

Page 33



 

Page 10 of 14 
 

 
 
 
2.18 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
2.19 
 
2.20 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
2.21 
 
 
 
 
 
 
2.22 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

beyond the Council and within communities to accelerate the rate of 
change.  
 
Given the complexity of measuring impact on deprivation and difficulty in 
improving relative levels of deprivation, it is recommended that 
consideration be given to how internal metrics may better reflect the real 
impact of the scheme on specific indices included in the IMD, and in 
other indicators of quality that are not included in the IMD. Furthermore, 
it is recommended that a joined-up approach be sought with relevant 
partner and voluntary sector and resident-led organisations prior to 
introducing any further scheme, especially in the category of deprivation.  
 
Potential areas for further interventions 
 
Maximising the effectiveness of the remainder of the current selective 
licencing scheme, and any future scheme established under the 
category of deprivation, may involve several areas for potential further 
interventions: 

 supporting actions by CPU and SYP to the reduce rates of 
violence, burglary, theft and criminal damage, which are 
indicators of deprivation within the IMD; 

 eliciting buy-
[...]


 

Page 14 of 14 
 

 Accountable Officer(s) 
Emma Hill, Head of Democratic Services and Statutory Scrutiny Officer 
Katherine Harclerode, Governance Advisor 
 

 
Report Author:  Katherine Harclerode, Governance Advisor 
01709 254352 or katherine.harclerode@rotherham.gov.uk 
This report is published on the Council's website.  
 

 

Page 38

https://moderngov.rotherham.gov.uk/ieDocHome.aspx?Categories=

	Agenda
	2 Minutes of the previous meeting held on 21 March 2023
	Minutes

	6 Tree Programme Update
	Appendix

	7 Scrutiny Review Recommendations - Impact of Selective Licensing



Minutes of the meeting


IMPROVING PLACES SELECT COMMISSION- 09/05/23  

 

IMPROVING PLACES SELECT COMMISSION 
Tuesday 9 May 2023 

 
 
Present:- Councillors Wyatt (in the Chair), Aveyard, Bennett-Sylvester, Browne, 
C Carter, Castledine-Dack, Cowen, Ellis, Havard, Jones, McNeely, Monk and 
Tinsley. 
 

 Apologies for absence were received from Councillors T. Collingham Khan and 
Taylor and from Ms. M. Jacques. 
 
The webcast of the Council Meeting can be viewed at:-  
https://rotherham.public-i.tv/core/portal/home 
 
66.    MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING HELD ON 21 MARCH 2023  

 
 Resolved:- 

 
1) That the minutes of the previous meeting held on 21 March 2023, 

be approved as a true and correct record of the proceedings.  
 

67.    DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 

 Councillor Tinsley declared a pecuniary interest in respect of agenda item 
6 as a license holder. 
 

68.    QUESTIONS FROM MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC AND THE PRESS  
 

 The Chair confirmed that no questions had been submitted.  
 

69.    EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC  
 

 The Chair advised that there were no items of business on the agenda 
that would require the exclusion of the press or public from the meeting.  
 

70.    TREE PROGRAMME UPDATE  
 

 Consideration was given to an update report in respect of the delivery of 
the Tree Management Protocol, the maintenance programme and tree 
planting programme. The report outlined progress against 
recommendations from the previous update which was submitted to 
scrutiny in the spring of 2022. A software update would allow the Service 
to reflect the planting within current ward boundaries, enabling further 
publicity and engagement around the planting. The process for 
prioritisation had been benchmarked successfully with a positive outcome 
confirming the process was fit for purpose. The significant numbers of 
trees that had been planted in Dinnington were highlighted, and fruit trees 
had been planted in several areas. A breakdown of fruit tree planting was 
provided. The timetable for next steps for the Service were also provided.  
 

https://rotherham.public-i.tv/core/portal/home


IMPROVING PLACES SELECT COMMISSION - 09/05/23  
 
 

In discussion, members thanked officers for the environment days in 
Brinsworth and requested clarification of the points in the report 
describing environment days, including planting of bulbs and coronation 
fruit trees. The Service confirmed the participation of Brinsworth in the 
environment days.  
 
Members sought additional information around the process governing the 
estimated ten percent of planting that did not survive, and whether funding  
for the planting was predicated on survival of the trees. The response 
from the Assistant Director of Culture Sport and Tourism noted that the 
Tree Planting Officer oversaw the implementation of a similar process 
across a number of wards around the portion of planting that does not 
survive. This process promoted community involvement in the process as 
much as possible. The response from the Green Spaces Manager noted 
that tree failures were part of the planting process, which includes a 
requirement to replace trees that fail due to natural reasons. Some trees 
are damaged due to vandalism, which the Service does replace. The 
Service seek extra funding where there has been vandalism of the trees. 
Tree failures due to drought within the previous year had resulted in 
further funding received. It was usually the next planting year when the 
failure would become evident. The disparity between urban and woodland 
tree failure was noted. Within woodlands or local parks the outcomes are 
much better.  
 
Members pointed out that the most deprived ten percent of 
neighbourhoods in the Borough have had about sixteen trees planted in 
two years. Members affirmed the need for multiple kinds of community 
engagement and using data from the first year to inform planting in the 
subsequent years, and engagement around opportunities for planting. 
Longer lead-in time was desired so that Members could help maximise 
the engagement and planning around the planting opportunities. Of 
special interest are how trees are considered within housing and planning 
activities, where there are likely to be new developments taking place. 
The response from the Assistant Director affirmed openness to receiving 
feedback and seeking new ways of working. The Cabinet Member for 
Social Inclusion noted that working with the schools had been an area of 
good practice and ongoing dialogue regarding opportunities to get 
involved. The Assistant Director noted that the Service was in the process 
of recruiting a new Trees Service Manager and team, including more tree 
officers and seasonal tree staff. This was in addition to the two current 
tree officers. The Countryside Manager was currently overseeing the Tree 
Service Manager roles to undertake the basic tree assessment which 
alerts the Service if there is an issue and allows the service to discount 
trees that do not have a need.  
 
Members noted the currently very small team to care for 100,000 trees 
and the trebling of resources planned. Members expressed hopes that the 
salary for the recruiting roles would be competitive so as to make the roles 
interesting to prospective team members. Officers confirmed that the 
Service was in discussion with Human Resources around next steps. 



IMPROVING PLACES SELECT COMMISSION- 09/05/23  

 

Members sought further information around the engagement of schools 
with the programme and expressed interest in more information around 
any plans to expand work with schools. The response from Cabinet 
Member noted the prioritisation basis by which the Service approaches 
engagement. In the winter months the priority was to focus on tree 
planting. There was also a requirement to engage with the community. 
And throughout the year, there was substantial health and safety work 
undertaken by the Service. Officers noted that Academies have their own 
fundings, so they have different engagement needs. The Service does 
seek to capture the information for the benefit of increased awareness as 
they care for a huge amount of stock. There had been work with a  multi-
academy trust to attend several schools. Occasionally, a school may have 
a maintenance need.  
 
Members requested clarification around the levels of interest and 
enthusiasm the Service had observed in individual programmes for 
schools. Members expressed hopes that children’s enthusiasm would be 
nurtured and directed through improved engagement with schools. The 
Cabinet Member noted that the Service have limited scope for 
involvement and influence in schools or multi-academy trusts. The 
schools had maintenance responsibilities if there were a broken water 
pipe. Schools make decisions regarding the environment they want to 
provide.  
 
The Chair described an example of a school that had done their own 
planting, demonstrating how the programme can be enhanced by the 
local community. Consideration must be given to avoid possible 
interference with other assets such as CCTV.  
 
Members requested further details about the instances of vandalism and 
any recourse of the Council against perpetrators of these crimes. The 
Green Spaces Manager noted that the instances were rare and often in 
isolated areas. The crime constitutes criminal damage, but a crime must 
have a witness to identify the perpetrator. Where this could be proven, 
usually it would be the Police who prosecuted criminal damage.  
 
Members sought assurances that all Tree Preservation Orders are 
captured on maps. The response affirmed that Tree Preservation Orders 
are mapped and that the records are available to view by Members. Some 
indicate a need for specialist pruning, such as for fruit trees. It was 
acknowledged that fruit trees were not the right tree to plant in every 
location. The Service strove to plant the right tree in the right area. The 
Service, for example, do not plant fruit trees beside highways, creating a 
potential hazard.  
 
Members expressed disappointment that many trees seemed to have 
been planted disproportionately into a single area. The response from the 
Cabinet Member identified the reason for the apparent disparity in terms 
of the planting numbers at Dinnington as being a result of a huge scheme 
on a massive area of woodland.  



IMPROVING PLACES SELECT COMMISSION - 09/05/23  
 
 

The Chair noted that one of the main areas of casework were the mature 
trees, however, loss of the trees was not desired. A balance was sought. 
Therefore, recruitment was welcome to help maintain the rapid pace of 
response.  
 
Further details were requested regarding the future of funding. The 
response from the Green Spaces Manager acknowledged that long term, 
funding amounts were uncertain. The service applied for funding on an 
annual basis and had no reason to believe that similar funding 
opportunities will become unavailable. Central government seemed to be 
carrying on funding for now, so the Service were catching the funding that 
was available. 
 
Resolved:- 
 

1) That the report be noted.  
 

2) That the Service note the feedback from Members regarding tree 
management. 

 
71.    SCRUTINY REVIEW RECOMMENDATIONS - IMPACT OF SELECTIVE 

LICENCING  
 

 Consideration was given to a report summarising the findings and 
recommendations of a scrutiny review into the impact of the selective 
licencing scheme in Rotherham at its halfway point. The selective 
licencing scheme, which ran from 2020-2025, focussed on alleviating 
deprivation and poor housing conditions in specific residential areas of 
Parkgate, Thurcroft, Maltby, Dinnington, Eastwood/Town Centre and 
Masbrough. The review sought to assess the impact of the scheme so far 
and identify further steps and risk mitigations that will help to build 
positively upon the accomplishments of the scheme to date. Among the 
principal findings were that the widely held assumption must be dispelled 
that selective licencing supported beautification; rather, the inspections 
promote health and safety of residents. The shortage of key professionals 
was also a limiting factor on the reach of the scheme.  
 
Having previously declared an interest, Cllr Tinsley excused himself from 
participation in the discussion and vote. 
 
In discussion, Members expressed concerns around the adequacy of the 
engagement with landlords and tenants, due to the low number of 
responses. The response from the Head of Community Safety provided 
assurances that the surveys were sent to a large number of recipients and 
publicised through multiple platforms and channels. Thirteen responses 
from landlords and seven from tenants had been received. The feedback 
received would be considered and taken on board but was not statistically 
significant. There were significant amounts of time spent by officers 
utilising social media platforms and local forums. Efforts were done to try 
to receive a wider and more populous response. Members suggested 



IMPROVING PLACES SELECT COMMISSION- 09/05/23  

 

working with Acorn a Tenants’ Union who can act as a representative 
body, and with Rotherham Federation of Communities. 
 
Members suggested that yearly expectations and costs could be made 
clearer in communication to license holders. There had been confusion 
that fees are paid each year rather than once for the duration of the 
scheme. 
 
Members questioned the apparent necessity of the Service to be fully self-
funding, as this limits the reach of the scheme. The response of the 
Service was expected to include benchmarking around whether schemes 
elsewhere are also fully self-funding.  
 
The Chair noted that any response would likely require a more labour-
intensive approach. It was felt that there was a need for Selective 
Licencing in part of Maltby due to high turnover of tenancies. The Chair 
affirmed that the response will impact the future of the scheme. It was 
acknowledged that responsibility does not sit solely with landlords, as 
many are doing their job well. The response from officers confirmed that 
there was a discount for landlords who pass inspection. The Service was 
using the market to shape the discount and the offer to landlords. The 
Service looked for more ways to reward responsible landlords.  
 
Members noted that, within Select Licencing areas, language barriers 
prevented some stakeholders from accessing the Facebook groups. It 
was acknowledged that some individuals could be harder to reach with 
digital methods of engagement.  
 
Members affirmed the importance of reinspection, and that as long as a 
landlord continues to be out of compliance there should be action until the 
problems are resolved. This was felt to be necessary to improve the trust 
of residents that the scheme would be effectual. 
 
The Chair acknowledged consultation fatigue may be present within the 
communities that the Service is trying to reach. There was a wider journey 
around consultation that needed to be undertaken.  
 
Resolved:- 
 

1) That the response to mould and damp hazards in housing be 
considered for inclusion in the work programme for 2023/24. 
 

2) That the following recommendations be submitted to Overview and 
Scrutiny Management Board for consideration and endorsement. 

 
a) That reinspection be prioritised for landlords whose 

properties have required action previously. 
 
 
 



IMPROVING PLACES SELECT COMMISSION - 09/05/23  
 
 

b) Due to the shortage of experienced inspectors, that 
consideration be given to how the Council may support 
recruitment and development of trainee inspectors and 
retention of experienced inspectors. 

 
c) That consideration be given to incentivising responsible 

landlords, and, where there is a proven track record, 
empowering landlords to self-assess, provided that the 
Service can still obtain assurances that decent standards 
are maintained. 

 
d) That consideration be given to managing expectations 

around selective licencing as a measure focused on the 
health of residents rather than beautification or regeneration. 

 
e) That consideration be given to how uptake of the cost-of-

living support offer among families in selective licencing 
areas may be further promoted and monitored with a view to 
identifying gaps and promoting financial inclusion. 

 
f) Given the complexity of measuring impact on deprivation 

and difficulty in improving relative levels of deprivation, that 
consideration be given to how internal metrics may better 
reflect the real impact of the scheme. 

 
g) That a joined-up approach be sought with relevant Council 

strategies and services, with partner and voluntary sector 
organisations and with resident led initiatives prior to any 
future selective licencing declaration. 

 
h) That engagement with landlords and with tenants be 

considered alongside any response to the above 
recommendations, and that the response to the above 
recommendations be subject to the learning. 

 
72.    URGENT BUSINESS  

 
 The Chair advised that there were no urgent items of business requiring a 

decision at the meeting.  
 

73.    DATE AND TIME OF THE NEXT MEETING  
 

 Resolved:- 
 

1) That the next meeting of the Improving Places Select Commission 
will take place on 6 June 2023, commencing at 1.30 pm. 

 


